

No. 11-1507

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, NEW JERSEY,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
*Assistant Attorney General*

SRI SRINIVASAN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DENNIS J. DIMSEY  
APRIL J. ANDERSON  
*Attorneys*

HELEN R. KANOVSKY  
*General Counsel  
Department of Housing &  
Urban Development  
Washington, D.C. 20410*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement.....	1
Discussion .....	5
A. The question whether disparate-impact claims are available under Section 804(a) of the FHA does not warrant review .....	6
B. The question of the precise standard courts should employ to evaluate disparate-impact claims under the FHA does not warrant review .....	16
C. Even if the court were inclined to decide the questions presented at this time, this is not an appropriate vehicle.....	21
Conclusion.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assocs.</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	9, 10, 18
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995) .....	13
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....	14
<i>Graoch Assocs. # 33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	11
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	15
<i>Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	16
<i>Hanson v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	10
<i>Hispanics United v. Village of Addison</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	18
<i>HUD v. Carter</i> , No. 03-90-0058-1, 1992 WL 406520 (HUD ALJ May 1, 1992) .....	8
<i>HUD v. Mountain Side Mobile Estates P'ship</i> , No. 08-92-0010-1, 1993 WL 307069 (HUD ALJ July 19, 1993), aff'd in relevant part, 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).....	2, 9
<i>HUD v. Pfaff</i> , No. 10-93-0084-8, 1994 WL 592199 (HUD ALJ Oct. 27, 1994), rev'd on other grounds, 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>HUD v. Ross</i> , No. 01-92-0466-8, 1994 WL 326437 (HUD ALJ July 7, 1994).....	8
<i>HUD v. Twinbrook Vill. Apartments</i> , No. 02-00-0256-8, 2001 WL 1632533 (HUD ALJ Nov. 9, 2001) .....	8
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Hunting-</i> <i>ton</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), aff'd, 488 U.S. 15 (1988) .....	16, 17
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	9
<i>Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	15, 17
<i>Lapid-Laurel, L.L.C. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 284 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	15
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	14
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 548 (2011), cert. dismissed, 132 S. Ct. 1306 (2012).....	5, 22
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84, 96 (2008) .....	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1025 (1978).....	16
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	7
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship v. HUD</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	16, 17
<i>NAACP v. North Hudson Reg’l Fire &amp; Rescue</i> , 665 F.3d 464 (2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2749 (2012) .....	20
<i>Newark Branch, NAACP v. City of Bayonne</i> , 134 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1205, 1207 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 908 (1978).....	16
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	9, 11, 12, 19
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 422 U.S. 1042 (1975) .....	2, 16
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 976 (1984) .....	16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	9, 10
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) .....	19
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	19
Statutes and regulations:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 623(a)(2) (§ 4(a)(2)).....	10, 11

VI

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C.	
2000e <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2) (§ 703(a)(10)).....	10
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k) .....	11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(B)(i) .....	19
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 3601.....	10
42 U.S.C. 3604(a) (§ 804(a)).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12
42 U.S.C. 3605(c) .....	13
42 U.S.C. 3607(b)(1) .....	12
42 U.S.C. 3607(b)(4) .....	12
42 U.S.C. 3610 .....	1, 8
42 U.S.C. 3612.....	1, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. 3612(g).....	8
42 U.S.C. 3612(h).....	8
42 U.S.C. 3612(o) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 3614a.....	1, 7
42 U.S.C. 3614(a)-(d).....	2
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L.	
No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619.....	13
§§ 1-15, 102 Stat. 1619-1636 .....	14
24 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 100 .....	7
Pt. 180:	
Section 180.675 .....	8
Miscellaneous:	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i>	
(9th ed. 2007) .....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	14
134 Cong. Rec. 23,711 (1988).....	14

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1987: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)</i> .....	14
<i>Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard, 78 Fed. Reg. (2013):</i>	
p. 11,466 .....	8
p. 11,468 .....	20
p. 11,469 .....	19
p. 11,474 .....	17
pp. 11,481-11,482 .....	7
p. 11,482 .....	2
(to be codified at 24 C.F.R. 100.500) .....	7, 8
(to be codified at 24 C.F.R. 100.500(c)(1)) .....	17
(to be codified at 24 C.F.R. 100.500(c)(2)) .....	17
(to be codified at 24 C.F.R. 100.500(c)(3)) .....	18, 21
